SW /ks | | o | 8'_

‘ :.’, "J U[/'D /7 ﬂ
Decision No. 90877 OCT 10 1979 uu},d ‘J Lf]ﬁg

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTII.ITIES COMMISSION OF THE‘ STATE OF' CAI.IFORNIA

In the matter of the a:plication
of ARROWHEAD MANOR WATER: COMPANY

a California corporatiom, for Application No. 57533
authority to execute a loan con- (Filed August 23, 1977;
tract with the State Department amended May 21, "1979'

of Water Resources for a $884,000 and May 29, 1979)
loan and to Iincrease rates. for

water sexrvice,

)
ARROWEEAD MANOR WATER COMPANY, Application No. 58868
for an increase in rates. (F:L'.Led May 15, 1979)

Albert A. Webb Associates, by
Reginald H. Knaggs, and Jean
hottmexr, Lor applicant.

niel J. Corrigan, for Department
ater esources, intexested
Alv:x.n S. Pak Attorney at law,

{lice, and Victor
Moon for the Commission staff.

OPINION

Arrowhead Manor Water Company, Inc. (applicant) , &

Califoxrnia corporatiom, provides vater service to 547 flat rate

and 43 metered customers within and adjacent to the unincorpo-
rated commumity of Cedar Glen, a mountain resort area which is
located approximately one mile southeast of I.ake Arrowhead in .

San Bernmardino County.

Applicant 8 water system, created by the. :[m:e:rconnec-»‘
tion of two separate systems in 1957, is supplied mter from a

turmel diversion, a horizomtal well, and from connections to




A.57533, 58868 SW/ks

the Crestline-Lake Arrowhead Water Agency '("Water Agency). There
13 a variation of elevations within the sexrvice area in excess |
of 400 feet. Applicant and/or its predecessors bave installed
several steel tanks, a hydropneumatic tank, and booster pumps to
prov:t.de water sexrvice. The bullk of the mains In the system are’
substandard and undersized.
Szmmary' or Op:m:!:on o
This opinion grants applicant an increase in rates.
designed to result in increased revemue of $15,630, based on
adopted 1979 test year results of operations. Fifteen hundred |
dollars (or 10 percent of the management salary expense for the
test year) is disallowed because of applicant's offensive
conduct dealing with customers. '
Although applicant's system is in need. of extens:.ve
improvements, -and a loan from the Department of Water Resources
(DWR) is the most realistic source of capital potent:.ally ava:.lable
to finance the improvements, this op:.nion does not au'chor:.ze
applicant to finalize such a loan - and apply a rate surcharge
for repayment - because we find appl:.can'c has not thoroughly
thought out its requirements and has not explained vm'.h requismte
specificity what medifications or improvements it proposes to
undertake. Applicant is provided 60 days to file the needed
information (outlined in this opinion) either by amending |
A.57533 or supplementing its showing; and that appl:.cation,
remains open awaiting action on the parz: of applicant. |




A.57533» 5%68 SWks

Background on A,58868 ‘

'On September 1, 1978 applicant notified its customers
of a proposed 98 percent gemeral rate increase. A public meeting
concerning this request was held on October &4, 1978, After that
neeting, the staff suggested that applicant file for a lesser
increase. Applicant filed Advice Letter No. 18 on April 16, 1979
requesting a general rate increase of $16,331 (40.4 pexcent).
This reduced request reflects applicant's deletion of approxi-
mately $40,000 in system improvements and a lower rate of return
(8.63 pexcent) on rate base compared to its earlier proposal.

The Commission docketed Advice Letter No. 18
as A.58868 and donsolidated it for hearinhg with A.57533. After |
notice, these hearings were held on Jume 4, 1979 in the commnity of
Twin Peaks located mear applicant's. sexrvice area, and on Junme S,
1979 in the city. of Los Angeles before Adminigtrative Law Judge
Levander. A.58868 was submitted on June 5, 1979. A.57533 was
continued subject to receipt of late-filed Exhibit 5 by June 18,
1979 and for review of the design and engineering calculations
supporting the design by the Commission staff, the DWR,. ‘ _
~and/or the Department of Health Services of the State of Ca.l:.i‘om:.a
(Sealth Dept.). The engineering caleulations needed to verify
the proposed system's capability to meet peak 'd‘ome_stic L£lows
and fire flows of at least 1y000 gpm at all fire hydranté ‘oi:; ,
the system had not been supplied by appl:x.canb as of September 18
1979.

-
© e e g o A okt e T B .




A.57533, 58868 Swks

58868 shows (a) a 1979 operat:tng loss of $5 9]5 at ‘
present rates, (b) net revenmues of $8,445“at proposed. rates, and
(c) an 8.63 percent rate-of retuxm on a $97,911 xate base- at
proposed rates. A staff report, Exhibit 6, supported. tb.e o
requested increase.

Applicant's revised summary of earnings, Exh:f.bit Z,
shows (a) operating revenues at present and at proposed rates of
$42,138 and $59,270, respectively, (b) an operating loss of |
$6,232 at present rates, (¢) net revenues of $8,100 at proposed
rates, and (d) an 8.3 percent rate of return on a $97,900 rate
base at proposed rates. The staff stipulated to the reasonable-
ness of the revisions contained in Exhibit 2, Applicant included
$15,000 for management salaries in its total operating expense
estimate of $39,400 for 1979.

Background on A.57533

Applicant's distribution system contains approximately
73,860 feet of 2-inch diameter, or smaller, standard screw pipe,
17,306 feet of 2-1/2-inch to 3-1/2-inch diameter standard screw
pipe, 11,970 feet of 4-inch diameter welded steel pii:e,‘
1,400 feet of 4-inch diameter asbestos cement pipe, and
1,600 feet of 4-inch diameter plastic pipe. These undersized
mains do not have the capability of providing sufficient domestic
water supplies to all customers during periods of maximum demand
at the minimm pressures required by the Comis-sion.'s"wG‘eneral
Order No. 103, let alone meet the 1,000 gpm fire flow requirement
for this system. A staff engineer testified that the condition
of these mains indicates almost all of these mains need replace-
ment in the very near future.

Applicant and/or its owners allege that they could not
obtain financing from commercial lending institctioms to carry
out an extensive water system replacement program. Pursuant to




A.57533, 58868 SW /ks

the Safe Drinking Water Bond Loan Act of 1976, applicant appl:l'.ed‘
for “and_secured s $910.5205/ Toan commitment from the DWR €0 pay
for (a) an engineering master plan; (b) replacement of water
mains, most of which are less than two inches in diameter, with
49,780 feet of 6-inch diameter and 3,270 feet of 8-Inch diameter
maing; (c)-rehabilitation of a 50.,000-ga11'onvwater'storage tank
and the purchage of a 250,000-gallon tank; (d) installation of
a hydropreumatic pressure system to eliminate low pressures neaxr
storage faciliries; (e) two commections to Water Agenmcy's system;
and (£) to institute water conservation measures :I.nclud":\[hg} the
installation of 600 meters. | | )
Applicant also proposes to replace 470 services a.nd‘ R
to install 89 fire hydrants. :
The loan commitment requires semiammal payments of
"principal and interest at 5.5 percenty over a period of 35 years.
Applicant is required to provide DWR with the following {tems |
prior to DWR's disbursement of the loan funds: | ‘

"(l) Copy of the action taken by the Public
Utilities Commisgsion on your applica-
tion to take the loan.

"(2) Writtea proof that you will have suffi-
cient revenue to repay the loan.

"(3) Appropriate security instrument per
Exhibit B of the contract.

") Copy of an agreement with a fiscal agent
who will transmit the semiannual payments
to us.

"(5) Evidence that the proposed project has the

support of a majority of the affected
community."”

Y/ This amount, contained fn the amended application,added 826, szo
for a three percent DWR administrative fee.

2/ DWR may be required to modify the :f.nterest ‘rate based upon it:s '
bond issuance costs. :




A.57533, 58868 SW /ks

The following tabulation shows the proposed anmual |
surcharges designed to yield $58,900, apprb::tmb.tely* 145.8 pexcent
of applicant's 1979 revenues at present rates,’ to amortize a
$910,520 loan: '

Size of Meter or c /
Size of Service Am‘mal Surcharg

Residentia1®/ $99.60

3/4-inch meter’ 169.40
1-inch meter®’  249.00
1%-inch meter®’ | | 498.00
2-inch metex?’ 796.80

2/ ror service through a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter or a 3/4-inch
sexrvice.

b/ Applicable to metered sexvice only.

e/ This surcharge is in addition to regular charges for water
service. After the system has been fully metered, the
surcharge may be based on water usage. :

Applicant's consultant testified that the revised
design being prepared might reduce the size of or eliminate
some main replacements to lower costs (e.g., an 8-inch cormection
to a tank might be reduced to 6 inches,’ mains on cul~de—- T
sacs not supplying fire hydrants might be reduced from 6 inches
to 4 inches, and recent 4-inch main replacements might be utilized -
for domestic flows whexre fire flows could be supplied from adja-
cent mew main replacements). The filed portion of Exhibit 5
shows a 400-foot reduction in proposed main construction from | ‘
applicant's earlier estimate. Applicant'is consj_deﬂng elimdna=-
tion of its proposal to meter all services.=

3/ This would require the comsent of DWR based upon a future

filing by applicant spelling out its rationale for not’
metering its customers.,




A.57533, 58868 SW/ks.

DWR recognized that due to infhtion‘-’-/ and/or wfore-

seen problems, more money may be required in the future. DWR's -
witness stated "if money is required and with the Commission's
approval, we could possibly make further money available provided
that applicant explains what happemed, why this increased money
was needed.' ‘ o . -
DWR Intends. to. independently verify "that the proposed
project has the support of the majority of the affected community,

"
- e e

Applicant seeks to. construct improvements in two 'pha“ses'_ ;
in 1980 and 1981 to avoid costly comstruction under adverse (cold
and rainy) winter c¢limatic conditions. The revised schedules
proposed by applicant are as follows: |

(a) Initiate engineering design, July 1979.

(d) Imitiate construction Phase I, Januaxry 1980.

€C) Complete construction Phase I, Jamuary 1, 198l.
d) Initiate construction Phase II, Jamuary 1, 198l.
(e) Complete comstruction Phase II, July 198l.

By letter dated Jume 20, 1979 (reference Item C), after
receipt of a portion of Exhibit 5 (i.e., a map and a summary of
cost and quantity information), the staff requested additiomal
information needed to analyze the proposed design. Applicant's o
respounse states, in .part, that: _

(a) Based upon a field count and review of

a proposed sewer line installation map,
370 customers would be served from new
Phase I facilities, 100 additional cus-
tomers would be served from new Phase II

facilities, and 120 customers would not
be directly served from mew facilities;

&/ The original estimates were based on 1977 costs. Agz-licant.'sn

revised Phase I construction cost estimate of $782,340 was
escalated by 51 percemt to $1,182,100 to cover contingencies,
inflation, engineering, right-of-way, legal, administrative,
and financing costs. The corresponding Phase II estimates
are $347,450 and $572,800 (a 65 percent escalatiom).

v B A A e 1 A e b R e e

-




A.57533, 58868 SW/ks

(b) No specific plans were made for replacement
of facilities se n§ the rewaining 120
customers, although uture replacement by
applicant "as growth occurs and customer
demand dictates the location for replace-
ment..." and through advances for construc-
tion or.contributions in aid of construction
from owners of five or'more lots considering
secondary subdivisions;

Fire hydrants would be located at approxi-
mately 500-foot intervals on the new maing,
with exact locations based upon a field
survey made with the local fire chief'

The proposed system is being modeled for
computer analysis; and that

(e) After the computexr analysis has been completed
the data will be used for contractor design
drawings for obtaining bids.

Customer Testimony

At the hearing, eight of applicant s customers indicated
their recognition of the need for improving the water system,
particularly as to fire flows. Several of them were confused as
to the scope of the work proposed due to poor drawings (see
Exhibit 3).

Some customers opposed metering as 'being msteful
unnecessary, and costly. Others supported metering as. an equ:f.table
method of apportioning costs. Several customers indicated the need -
to keep costs down due to customers' limited ability to pay for =
water. One customer stated that when the engineering was completed,
she assumed and hoped that the Commission would mandate the improve# ,
ments and that the staff would see that these improvements were
properly made, according to specifications. She did not wamt to
see customers' monmey being paid w:tthout getting the improvements
(see RT 30). ; :

Some of the customers attributed sexrvice def:tc:[enc:.es |
to earlier developers and/oxr owners of the system and ¢ comended

.the_present_owners for keeping the . system operating as well as

~8—




A.57533, 58868 SW/ks

they had, given the limited payment they received for their _
serviceés and investment. Other customers were critical of the
deficiént operating and maintenance practiées- of the present
owners.. ' R S

One customer, circulating a petition related to appli- |
cant, testified that applicant's president called him over,
"Stood up, doubled up his fist, and said, 'Do you want to step
outside?'" and that he made a sheriff's report concerning the
inecident (RT 48, 49). Another customer testified that in
response to a bad leak complaint, applicant's president called
her three times at night beginning at 12:30 a.m. in the morning,
identified himself as her local water man, yelled at her, and -
used profane language. She also testified that appl:.cant 8
president recently called to advise her that an outage due to a
leak would not be fixed that night. In response, she stated that
if the repair could not be fixed in a reasonable :.lengtli of time’,.
something would have to be done to provide water for her family.

She further testified that applicant's president then yelled at.
her and threatened to shut off her water for three days and that
she filed a sheriff's report (RT 49, 50). Applicant's witness
did mot dispute this testimonmy. He characterized these incidents
as human respomses to the pressures of operating a small water
company and living in the coxmmmity as opposed‘ to 'the ’prob'abfe'

its service area.
Rates

Applicant proposes to increase (a) annual flar rates
from $67.50 to $95.00 for a single residential unit and’ from
$45.80 to $65.00 for each T additional um.t, (b)) metered’ rates by' '
changing from minimum and quantity charge-type rates to a
service charge and qua.ntit-y charge—type rates form. There was

no objection to establishment of the lattexr rate form and it |
will be adOpted




A.57533, 58868 ks

i
il

N
)

Discussion

Applicant is in need of general rate reiief- However,
it is essential that we consider the threatenlng_and abuszve
conduct of applicant's president, actions on behalf‘of his
public utility entity, in determ;ning,the level. of that rate
relief.

Accordlngly, the rates authorized herein are based upon
the following modifications to applicant's: summarv-of‘earnings at .
proposed rates: (a) a 10 percent reduction of apmlicant's 315,000
estimate for management salariesyand (b). an.equal reduction in
operating revemues. This reduction, reflected in Appendxx A
herein, will be accomplished by reducing applicant's. requested
annual service charges per metered service, its requested’ annual
flat rate per single-family residential unit, and its requeszed
annual flat rate for each additional smngle-family‘residenzial
unit served from the same service connection by’$2-50feach. 

This Commission does not accept-applicant's raticnaliza-
tion for the comduct of mts'presmdent towards two of lts‘customers-
Such conduct may violate the Penal Code, could result in the
loss of applicant's telephone service, and zsAunacceptable for
the conduct of any business, let alone for a bus;ness operat;ng
as acpublic utility serving the public trust.




A.57533, 58868 ks * -
X0/5/79°

Simply put, the ratepayers should not cqn:ribute through |

rates the f{ull 815,000 annually for management salaries because

given the utility president's conduct the wtility and its customers

are nov receiving the full value and benefit of management's time
“ Also, Public Utilities Code Section 761 states, in part,
that the “"Commission shall preseribe rules for the pcrformance of
any service or the furnishing of any commodzvy of the. character
furnished or supplied by any public utility...™ _
Applicant and its ofxlcers are placed on novmce that
ohysical threats, threats to arbitrarily dlscontznue scrv;ce 2/
verbal abuse, and harassing telephone calls vo its customers are
not acceptable methods for meeting their public ut&llty
obligations. Repetition of such unacceptable conduct,can result
in further Commission action under Chapter 11 of D1v131on 1 of the
Public Utilities Code (Violations). ;; _
Applicant has not submitted evidence on oeveral issues,
discussed below, needed to evaluate its request vO enter lntO'
loan agreement with DWR and to impose a rate uurcharge-

e
il

5/ This does not include 1ntcrrupvlonu of service authormzed by
applicant's tariffs (e.g., for nonpayment of bmllu).




A.57533, 58868 SW/ks

A simple calculation showing that a 6-inch mafn can
carry 1,000 gpm ignores the domestic requirements on affected
maing. It would be reasomable to assume that. some customers
would attempt to wet down and protect thelr own properties from
fire. There would be very large friction losses if fire flows
and domestic flows were delivered through the proposed system.
The availability of storage to meet fire flows after a period
of peak domestic demand was not furnished. Tanks D and E at-
the upper portion of the system have capacities of 50 000 gpm
each.

Applicant would have to develop the rate at which .
water could be delivered from various storage tanks and from
its sources of supply (including two 100-gpm compections to
Water Agency's 3ystem) to supply the calculations requested by
staff. Applicant should indicate desirable and mandated mindnmm
fire flow durations, and the ca.pability of meet::tng those time
limits for each subsystem. .

If applicant's revised estimates are correct, the
loan requested will be insufficient to carry out the Phase I
improvements. Applicant should state which facilities would
be installed and how many customers would be served from
facilities built with the requested loan funds (e.g., describe
which mains would be installed). The approximate location of
fire hydrants should be shown on a revision of the Exhibit 5
map. Certain facilities, e.g., 20,000-gallon tanks X, Y, and 2,
shown on the map .are nmot lfsted in data furnished by applicant.’




'
. - .
.
f

A.57533, 58868 SwW/ks

Applicant should clarify which existing facilities would remain in
service. THe proposed storage improvements and comnéctions to Water .
Agency and certain transmission-distribution mains would benefit
all of applicant's customers. However, some customgrs receiving
sexvice from undersized mains not proposed to be replacéd would .
receive mimiscule. fire flow benefits from the proposed: :merovements.

If applicant requests and DWR approves a larger loam,
an amendment to the application should be filed, :’.nclud:!.ng a
revised surcharge proposal.

Applicant's consultant should evaluate whether any low
pressure problems (less than 40 psi) are a.nticipated in older
portions of the system due to pressure losses through new meters.
Applicant proposes to install 600 new meters. Applicant should
indicate how mauny of its existing meters need to be replaced.

There was limited opposition to the minimm: proposed
annual surcharge of mearly $100. Appl:f.cant s revised estimate
would require a minimum ammual suxcharge of approximately $193 if
its tentative design was adequate to meet fire flow and dbméstic-
requirements for Phase I and Phase II construction. ‘

If applicant proposes to go forward with its loan appl:x.-
cation, it should be prepared to discuss the acceptability and
willingness of its customers to pay higher proposed surcharges -
if a larger loan is sought, or to pay the requested surcharge
for a substantially reduced conmstruction program at a further
hearing In this proceeding. Applicant should notify the
Commission.of its intent to proceed with the processing of |
A.57533 within si::ty days of the effective date of th:f.s order. -




A.57533, 58868 sSwW

Wage and Price Stability Guidelines

Resolution W-1781, effective August 17, 1975, authorized
the rate increase requested by applicant in Advice Letter 15. That
increase would vield a profit margin for test year 1975, using the
definition of the Federal Council on Wage and Price Stability, of
21.7 percent. Recorded profit margins for 1976, 1977, and 1978 -
were 4.6 percent, 11.9 percent (Including net nonut:tl:’.tyl‘ income),
and 0.3 percent, respectively. The 1979 sumary of earnings at
authorized rates tabulated below yields a 19.2 percent profit
margin.

Summa of'Eafnin S
ZRGpteé Yeaxr I??gj
Authorized :

Item : Rates

Deduct:[ons‘ ' _ _ . 900‘_,‘_
Operating Expenses . , -
Depreciation ' ' 5, ozo, L
Taxes Other Than Income - _ 3’ 750
Income Taxes : \ : 3,000 -

Totgl Deductions 49,679

Net Operating Revenues. - 8'100»: L
Rate Base L | 24 900h* R
Rate of Return : 8: 277. ,
Management salaries of $15,000 were charged to. appl:l‘.cant s
operations in 1976, 1977, and 1978. We have reduced applicant s
request of $15,000 for management salaries (which :anludes fxmds '

for office work, operating, and maintenance serv:tces) to $13 500
in the adopted summary of earnings.




A.57533, 58868 SW

It would not be reasomable to utilize these deficient
pro forma profit mrgins-G-/ for 1976 to 1978 as a basis for
evaluating authorized rates for compliance with the Federal ,
Guidelines. It would be reasonable to compdare the profit margin
at authorized rates to the profit margin at the rates last
authorized. Using the latter criteria, the pfoposed Increase
meets the guideline criteria. The authorized increase is needed .
to maintain applicant's finmancial viab:’.lity and to. avo:‘.d undue
hardship. . _

At the time of hearing applica_nt-'s owners. were con-
sidering obtaining a personmal loan on an interim basis to make '
an emergency replacement of a badly deteriorated and lea.king
main on Hook Creek Road. This replacement should be promptly
constructed. If payment for the replacement is not: covered by

2 DWR loan, applicant may apply for an offset increase 'by advice
letter.

Findings of Fact \ ‘

1. Applicant proposed a 1979 estimated gemeral.rate
increase of $16,331 (40.4 percent) to eliminate operating losses
and to yleld a return om a $97,911 rate base of 8.63 percent. -
Applicant’s revised estimate, utilizing the same proposed rates,
would yield operating revenues of $59,270, met revenues of
$8,100, and a return on a $97,900 rate base of 8.3 perceht. |

2. The staff adopted applicant's revised ‘estimate,

3. Applicant's revised operating eocpense estimate includes
management salaries of $15,000.. :

4. The conduct of applicant's president has been unsatis-~

factory in carrying out applicant’s public utility obligations.
Applicant's estimate for management salaries can and should be
" reduced by "$1;5007(10 ‘percent) for ratema.lcing purposes to g:z.ve o
' cons:.derat:.on to this conduct. |

&/ Increases in purchased power and purchased water costs
decreased applicant's profit margins in these years. ‘




A.57533, 58868 SW /ks *

5. Applicant is in nced of additiomal revenues,
but the ‘proposed increase of‘$l7,132‘(h0;7“percenc)‘ie
excessive. | -

6. The adopted estimates previously dlscussed hcrezn (as
set forth in the tabulation on page lh) of operatlng revenues x//'
at authorized rates, expenses, and rate base fcr test year 1979
reasonably indicate the results of opcratlons 1n the near future,
excluding any DWR loan repayment rate surcharge. -

7. A rate of return om rate base of 8.27 percent is
reasonable.

8. Revenues will be inereased by SlS 630 (37.1 percent) by
the rates authorized hexein,

9. It is reasomable to adopt the rates set forth mn
Appendix A attached hercto. ' »

10. The authorized rates set forth in Appendxx A are,Just
reascnablc and, nondxscrlnxnatory. All other rates and: charges
to the extent that they differ from Appendix A are unjust and
wnreasonable. S .

11. The authorized rates set forth in Appcndzx A will
vield a profit margin below the profit margzn.based upon
applicant's present rates, authorized by Resolutxon w-1781,
effective Angust 17, 1975. The profit margins attrmbutable to
applicant's 1976, 1977, and 1978 opcrat:ons have all been
subscancxally below the profit marg;n inferred from.adoption
of Resolution W-1781.

12. Applicantshould prov1de additional lnformatlon
and/or amend A.57533 prior to issuance of a decision
in that proceeding. If applicant desires to proceed, xurcher
hearings will be scheduled in that proceed;ng, The requmrec
information is set forth in the discussion herein.




A.57533, 58868 SW /ks *

13. Applzcantcan and should promptly construct the Hook‘“
Creck Road improvement discusscd heremn.
Conclusions of Law

1. A gemeral rate incrcase should be zranted to the
extent set forth in the order which follows. _

2. In evaluating compliance with the guidelines ofgthel
Federal Council on Wage and Price Stability, the profit maxgin
derived from the rates authorized herein should be tested
against the profit margin infexrred from our adoptxon of
Resolution W-1781. The increase authorized hexcin is 1n com-
pliance with those guidelines. This inecrease is required to
preserve applicant’s flnancxal integrity and to avoxd unduc |
hardship. ,

3. There is a necd;for prompt rate'relief.' The*éffective
date of this order should be the date hercof. | '

IT IS ORDERED tha.t

1. After the effective daterof this order Axrowhcad
Manor Watexr Company, Inc. (appllcant) is authorized to file
the rate schedules attached to this oxder as Appendlx A.. Such
£iling shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective
date of the new and reviscd schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and after the effective date of the revised schedules.

2. Applicant shall proceced with the construction of the
Hook Creck Road improvement discussed herein in 1979 if construc-
tion permits can be obtaincd on a timely basis, or early in the
1980 construction season. Applicant shall notlfy'the Comm&ssxon
of the scheduled construction date within twenty days after the
effective date of this order with a compllancc filing prcsented to
the Commission's Docket Office for inclusion in the formal fmle for
A. 58868’and a copy directed to the Commission's Hydraulic Branch-A
This ratve increase shall be rescinded on August L, 1980 lf’the _
Hoox C*eek Road improvement has not been complctcd by July 31 1980.

17~




. h ‘

A.57533, 58868 SW/ks

3. Applicant shall be required to inform the Commission, .
in writing, of its intent in processing A.57533 within sixty i
days aftexr the effective date of this orxder. If applicant
desires to go forwaxd, it shall provide the information required
for evaluation of its proposal as set fo::th in th\. discussion .
herein. S |
be Proceedzngs in A..58868 are temina.ted-- A..57'553} remains.
open for further consideration. - C o o
The effective date of this order is the date hereo:t‘- _
Dated 0CT 104979 , at San Francisco, Califormia.

Comxigsioner Claire T. Dedrick, delng -
necossarily avsent. did not partliciyate
in the dispositliozn of this prococding.




A.57533. 58868 [ks *

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of.2

Schedule No. LA

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY :
Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an annual basis.

TZRRITORY

The unincorporated community of Cedar Glen and vicinity, located approx-
imately ome mile southeast of Lake Arrowhead, San Berpardine Counzy.

RATES o

Sante ‘ Pexr Meter

Annual Quantity Rates: Per Year ,
First 3,600 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft SUUUUUUUUUURUE. ST -« SN ¢ 9 SN (=)
OVQI‘ 31&0 Cu-'ft-., pCI‘ 1.00 Cu-ft----o.--’--v-..---tom- ‘ . Q?O . '. ] (»I)' (CJ

Ansual Service Charges: 5

For 5/8 X 3/4=inch meteTeecccesececscecsessrnscassess 7250 (I} (
For 3/beinch BOtereerescencacassosssscssaansasss 80.00

For " 1=inch MeLeTeceeacrscscncnncssnsssscannnes 11000

FOI‘ m—inChmeter ------- -l.-.-..“-...-'.'.-.l..;tb.: 1:"‘7.50 . -
For 2-ineh MEterecececccncccansacacsanssnnnnsss 200,00 (1)

The service charge is appl;cable‘to‘ail metexred serviéc. It ibva.
readivess-to-serve charge to which is added the ¢harge, cOmputed at :
the Quantity Rates, for water used during. the year. ‘ (€)

STEZCIAL CONDITIONS

1. The annual service charge applies to service during the l2-month perlod
commenc;ng tke day service is firct rendered and is due in advance. If a permanent
resident of the area has beem a customer (of the wtility for at least 12 momths, he
may. elect, on the anniversary date, to pay proratcd service charges in advance (
at intexrvals of less than one year, quarterly, in accordance with the utility's
established billing pexriods for water used in excess of the prorated quarterly
allowance under the amnwal. service charge.-

2- The opening bill for metered service, excopt upen convcrs;on from flat

rate sexvice, shall be the established annual service charge for the service. (¢))

thre initial service is established after the first day of any year, the portion -
of cuch anmual charge applicable to the curreat year shall be determined by multi-~
plying the annual charge by one three-hundred-sixty-fifth €1/365) of the number of

days remaining in the calendar yecar. The dbalance of the payment of the initial

annual charge shall be credited against the charges for the succeeding asnusl period.

I+ sexvice is not continued for at least one year aftex the date of. ;n;t:al service,
o mefund of the imitial annual charges shall be due the customer-

4///(1

i
|
\
i
1
\
|
|
]

i
i
{
1
!
E
)
R
1
|
1
!
!
'
{
]
i
)
!
’1
[]
|
!

';
t
1
C’)‘l

[




A.57533, s& /ks *

APPENDIX A
Page 2. of 2

Schedule-ﬁo.VZRA

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE:

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all £flat rate residential water Service furnished on an
anmnual dasis.

TERRITORY.

The unincorporated community of Cedar Glen and . viciniCy, located approxw”‘
{mately one mile southeast of Lake Arrowhead San Bcrnardino County.

Per Service Conneccion
RATES 'Per Year"

For a single-family residential umit, A
1hcluding Prmises L S O Y L T S S S $92-So’

For cach additional single~-family -

residential unit on the same premises

and sexved frowm che same service

connection c e e e e | | .50: ).

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to a service connection not larger than
one inch in diameter. : '

2. TFor service covered by the above.classification, 1€ che utility
so eclects, a meter shall be installed and service provided under Schedule
No. 1A, Annual Metexred Sexrvice, effective as of the f£irst day of the ‘03)
following calendar wonth. Where the £lat rate charge for a. period has
been paid in advance, refund of the provated difference between such flat
rate payment and the service meter charge for che same period shall be
made on or before that day.

3. The amual flat rate charge applies to aervice during the
12-month period commencing the day service is first rendered and iz due
in advance. If a permanent residentof the area has been a customer. of
the utility for at least 12 months, he may clect, on the anniversary date,
to pay prorated flat rate charges in advance at intervals of less than
one year quarterly in accordance with the utility 8 eSCnblishcd billing
periods.

4. The opening bIll for flat. rate service shall ber:he established
amual flat rate charge for the sexvice. .




